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Adjustable hangboard assembly and mounting instructions

Packing list

T Main hangboard

1  Adjustable depth components
2 - adjustable depth sliding inserts (1 R and 1 L)

4 - 1.5" long threaded rods, 8/32 threading

1 - small Allen wrench that inserts into one end of threaded rods
4 - small washers for 1.5" threaded rods

4 - brass knurled knobs
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1  Adjustable angle components
a. 4 - metal brackets
i. 2flatplates (1Rand 1L)
ii. 2angled brackets (LRand1L)
4 - #6 1" long screws
2 - 1/4" 2" long clevis pins
2 - Magnetic pins for adjusting depth
e. (photo below)
1 Wall fixture components
a. 2-1/4"2"long lag bolts
b. 4 -#83/4" long screws
c. 8-#82.5"long screws
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Adjustable depth assembly

1. Thread and hand tighten four 1.5" long threaded rods into sliding insert pieces through the slots on the bottom of the
hangboard, make sure the Allen wrench receiving end is facing out from the bottom of the hangboard

a.
2. Place a single washer on each of the four threaded rods
3. Thread a brass knurled knob onto each of the four threaded rods and hand tighten against the bottom of the hangboard
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4. Use the Allen wrench to tighten the threaded rods until they are flush with the bottom of the brass knurled knobs
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5. You should be able to loosen the two brass knurled knobs associated with each insert comp
different depth setting. The middle of the threaded rod corresponds to the engraved measurement on the bottom of the

board

Adjustable angle assembly

1. Make sure the right and left flat metal plates go onto the correct side of the hangboard by matching the four holes in the
metal and wood so the countersunk holes on the metal components are facing away from the sides of the hangboard.

2. Use 4 #6 10long screws to attach the flat metal plates to the hangboard in the 4 countersunk screw holes. Do not place
screws into larger 1/4" holes without countersinks. NOTE: there are 2 sets of 4 short screws included that may be easy to
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confuse, you should be using the slightly longer #6 10long and saving the #8 1J dlong screws for mounting the angled
metal bracket later.

a.

Verify the two remaining holes for the pins to attach the angled metal bracket are lined up correctly. You may need to

loosen the screws and realign the holes for the pins to insert properly.

Attach the angled metal bracket to the flat metal plate and hangboard by placing the 1/4" Clevis pin through the bottom

hole on the rounded side of the angled metal bracket (side with 5 and not 4 holes) then insert the Clevis pin into the

bottom hole on each side of the hangboard. It is a tight fit in order to keep the pin in position so you will need to make

sure the pin is going straight in and gently tap with a hammer. The rectangular side of the metal bracket containing 4

holes with 3 countersinks will go against the mounting surface and should sit behind the hangboard.
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Insert the magnetic pins on each side of the hangboard, make sure they are going through the angled metal bracket, the
flat metal bracket, and then into the hangboard, then verify the metal brackets have been positioned properly and accept
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the magnetic pin at each angle setting. You may need to loosen the screws holding the flat metal plate to the hangboard
to make sure the larger holes are lined up and able to receive the pins.
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6. Remove the magnetic pin to access the back of the angled metal brackets and mount the metal brackets to the mounting
surface or backer board as described in the mounting section.



